

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

---

Tracee A. Beecroft, on behalf of herself  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALTISOURCE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS  
PVT. LTD.,

Defendant.

---

Case No. 0:15-cv-02184-SRN-BRT

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND SERVICE AWARD**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. BACKGROUND.....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
III. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. The Court Should Apply the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method to Fees. ....	9
B. Relevant Factors Support Class Counsel’s Requested Fee Award. ....	10
1. The result achieved for the Class supports the fee request. ....	10
2. This Action involved difficult issues, and the risk of nonpayment and not prevailing on the claims was high. ....	13
3. Class Counsel exerted a great deal of time and effort in this case using their substantial experience in consumer and class action law, and were consequently precluded from accepting other employment.....	19
4. The requested fee is consistent with those awarded in other similarly complex class settlements. ....	22
C. A Lodestar Cross-Check Further Supports the Requested Fee Award. ....	24
D. The Proposed Class Representative Award Is Reasonable. ....	25
IV. CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Case Law**

*Accounting Outsourcing, LLC v Verizon Wireless*,  
 No. 03-161, 2007 WL 7087615 (M.D. La. Aug. 2, 2007) ..... 23

*Adams v. AllianceOne, Inc.*,  
 No. 08-0248 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012)..... 12

*Aliano v. Joe Caputo & Sons - Algonquin, Inc.*,  
 No. 09-910, 2011 WL 1706061 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2011) ..... 16-17

*Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.*,  
 No. 07-2898, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012) .....26-27

*Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op*,  
 No. 11-4321, 2015 WL 3460346 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2015) ..... 24

*Bellows v. NCO Fin. Sys., Inc.*,  
 No. 07-01413, 2008 WL 5458986 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2008)..... 12

*Benzion v. Vivint, Inc.*,  
 No. 12-61826 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2015)..... 27

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
 444 U.S. 472 (1980) ..... 7

*Bridgeview Heath Care Ctr. Ltd. v. Clark*,  
 No. 09-5601, 2011 WL 4628744 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2011) ..... 15

*Brissette v. Heckler*,  
 784 F.2d 864 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 13

*CE Design Ltd. v. Cy’s Crab House N., Inc.*,  
 No. 07-05456 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2011) ..... 23, 27

*CE Design, Ltd. v. Exterior Sys., Inc.*,  
 No. 07-00066 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2007) ..... 23

*Cook v. Niedert*,  
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 26

*Cross v. Wells Fargo*,  
No. 15-1270 (N.D. Ga.)..... 21

*Cummings v Sallie Mae*,  
No. 12-9984 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2014) ..... 23

*Desai v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 11-01925 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2013) ..... 23, 27

*Elkins v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc.*,  
No. 12-2141, 2014 WL 1663406 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 25, 2014)..... 19

*Ferrington v. McAfee, Inc.*,  
No. 10-1455, 2012 WL 1156399 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2012) ..... 11

*Fitzhenry v. ADT Corp.*,  
No. 14-80180, 2014 WL 6663379 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2014)..... 15

*Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.*,  
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 9

*Forcellati v. Hyland’s, Inc.*,  
No. 12-1983, 2014 WL 1410264 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2014) ..... 11

*G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Finish Thompson, Inc.*,  
No. 07-05953 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2010)..... 23

*Golan v. Veritas Entm’t, LLC*,  
No. 14-69, 2017 WL 3923162 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2017)..... 17

*Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.*,  
768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014), *cert. granted*, 135 S. Ct. 2311 (2015), *aff’d*,  
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) ..... 17, 18

*Hanley v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
No. 12-01612 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2013) ..... 23, 27

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000) ..... 2



*Hinman v. M & M Rental Ctr., Inc.*,  
 No. 06-01156 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 2009) ..... 23

*Holtzman v. CCH*,  
 No. 07-07033 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2009)..... 23

*Huyer v. Buckley*,  
 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 24

*Ikuseghan v. Multicare Health Sys.*,  
 No. 14-5539, 2016 WL 4363198 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 16, 2016) ..... 26

*In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.*,  
 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 12, 21

*In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.*,  
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 9

*In re IBP, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 328 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D.S.D. 2004)..... 9

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 25

*In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.*,  
 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 9

*In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. PSLRA Litig.*,  
 643 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Minn. 2009) ..... 11

*In re U.S. Bancorp Litigation*,  
 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 24

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) ..... 7, 9, 13-14, 19, 22, 25

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express*,  
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 8, 10, 11, 13, 19, 22

*Johnson v. Yahoo!, Inc.*,  
 No. 14-2028, 2014 WL 7005102 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 11, 2014) ..... 13

*Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Co.*,  
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 8, 9, 10

*Keil v. Lopez*,  
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 8, 25

*Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.*,  
No. 13-4806, 2015 WL 7450759 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 23, 2015)..... 12

*Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.*,  
No. 11-02781, 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)..... 21, 24, 26

*Lees v. Anthem Ins. Cos.*,  
No. 13-1411, 2015 WL 3645208 (E.D. Mo. June 10, 2015).....22-23

*Locklear Elec., Inc. v. Norma L. Lay*,  
No. 09-00531 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2010) ..... 23

*Lowe v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.*,  
No. 14-3687 (N.D. Ill.)..... 20

*Luster v. Wells Fargo Dealer Services, LLC*,  
No. 15-1058 (N.D. Ga.)..... 21

*Markos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 15-1156, 2017 WL 416425 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 30, 2017) ..... 11, 21

*Marshall v. Nat’l Football League*,  
787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 13, 19

*Martin v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.*,  
No. 12-00215 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2014) ..... 23, 27

*Martin v. JTH Tax, Inc.*,  
No. 13-6923 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2015)..... 23

*Meyer v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC*,  
707 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 14

*Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC*,  
132 S. Ct. 740 (2012) ..... 1-2

*O’Connor v. Diversified Consultants, Inc.*,  
 No. 11-1722, 2013 WL 2319342 (E.D. Mo. May 28, 2013)..... 15

*Paldo Sign & Display Co. v. Topsail Sportswear, Inc.*,  
 No. 08-05959 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2011) ..... 23

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) .....24-25

*Phillips Randolph Enters., LLC v. Rice Fields*,  
 No. 06-4968, 2007 WL 129052 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 2007) ..... 17

*Prater v. Medicredit, Inc.*,  
 No. 14-159, 2015 WL 8331602 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 7, 2015) ..... 26

*Prather v. Wells Fargo*,  
 No. 16-4231 (N.D. Ga.)..... 21

*Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.*,  
 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014), *cert. granted*, 135 S. Ct. 1892 (2015),  
*vacated and remanded*, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 17, 18

*Saf-T-Gard Int’l, Inc., v. Seiko Corp. of Am.*,  
 No. 09-00776 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 14, 2011) ..... 23

*Schwychart v. AmSher Collection Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. 15-1175, 2017 WL 1034201 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 16, 2017)..... 22

*Scott v. Westlake Servs., LLC*,  
 740 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 15

*Smith v. Securus Techs., Inc.*,  
 No. 15-550, 2015 WL 4636696 (D. Minn. Aug. 4, 2015) ..... 19

*Smith v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 13-2018 (N.D. Ill.)..... 20

*Stalcup v. Schlage Lock Co.*,  
 505 F. Supp. 2d 704 (D. Colo. 2007) ..... 22

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 25

*Sutton v. Bernard*,  
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 7

*Vandervort v. Balboa Capital Corp.*,  
8 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (C.D. Cal. 2014)..... 23

*Wilkins v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.*,  
No. 14-190, 2015 WL 890566 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2015) ..... 21

*Wright v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC*,  
No. 14-10457, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016)..... 12

*Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.*,  
697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010) ..... 8, 22

*Yates v. Mobile Cnty. Pers. Bd.*,  
719 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 18, 22

**Statutes and Regulations**

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) ..... 2

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3) ..... 10, 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 11

S. Rep. No. 102-178, 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968 (1991) ..... 2

**Other Authority**

*In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA*,  
30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015) ..... 2, 15
